UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

USABILITY TESTING ON MOTION SENSING
VIDEO GAME FOR ELDERLY

LOKMAN HAKIM BIN JAMIL

IT Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ABSTRACT

Video games have been a popular leisure activity among children, teenagers and
young adults. However, with the availability of new consoles aimed at casud
gamers, different target audiences have been addressed including elderly people.
Today, video games have evolved with the emergence of motion sensing technology
that uses body gestures as a controller. The purpose of this study is to identify the
user experience on motion sensing video game among elderly in Malaysia context.
There are some researches had been done on motion sensing game for elderly but
none had been focusng on Malaysian elderly. Various studies had shown that these
ageing or greying population are increasing in many developing countries including
Malaysia. Thus, socia as well as economic considerations suggest that they must be
considered in the development of current and future technologies. This study focuses
on usability testing. Observations and interviews with six participants in Kampung
Felda Bukit Batu, Kulai, Johor were used in this study. The experience with gaming,
usability issues, feedbacks and suggestions were covered in this study. From the
usability testing it is found that some considerations need to be taken into account
such as language barrier, gesture understanding and elderly physical condition. From
the feedback of the elderly, it is suggested that bilingual option should be included
and simplified interface are also taken into considerations. The results of this study
will contribute for future research on elderly interaction with motion sensing
technology.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to thank Allah SWT, because with His mercy | am able to complete my
project paper to fulfil requirements of the IT Project (SYS 798) course. This project
could not have been written without the assistance and guidance of Pn. Jamaliah
Tadim who not only served as my supervisor but also encouraged and challenged me
throughout the academic program.

| also would like to thank all participants who took part in this study. Without the
generous help of many people, it would have been very difficult for me to complete
this project. | thank them all.

Lokman Hakim bin Jamil

June 24, 2013

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics
Universiti Teknologi MARA



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

STUDENT'S DECLARATION [
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENT Y%
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES viii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Background of Study

12 Problem Statement

13 Research Questions

14 Objectives

15 Scope

16 Significance

o 0~ N AN P

17 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Usability Testing

2.3 Elderly

2.4 Video Games

2.5 Motion Sensing Video Games

2.6 Elderly and Video Game 11
2.7 User Experience 12
2.8 Summary 13

© 00 N O O

CHAPTERTHREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction 14
3.2 Research Approach and Methodology 14



3.3 Preliminary Study Phase
34 Usability Testing Planning Phase

341
34.2
343
344
345
3.4.6

Identify testing objectives

Identify testing approach

Prepare the instruments/materials
|dentify the participants and location
Identify recording tools

Ethical consideration

35 Usahility Testing and Data Collection Phase
3.5.1 During testing

3.5.1.1 Set-up equipment and facilities

3.5.1.2 Brief the participants
3.5.1.3 Pre-test

3514 Test

3.5.1.5 Post-test

352 Aftertesting

3.5.2.1 Thanking the participant
3.5.2.2 Compile the raw data

3.6 DataAnalysis Phase
3.7 Documentation Phase

3.8 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND RESULT
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Usability Testing
4.3 The Result
431 Pretest results
4.3.2 Testresults

4321 Task 1
4322 Task 2
4323 Task 3
4324 Task 4
4325Task 5

16
16
17
17
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
24
24
24
24
25

26
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
30



