UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

USABILITY TESTING ON MOTION SENSING VIDEO GAME FOR ELDERLY

LOKMAN HAKIM BIN JAMIL

IT Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013

ABSTRACT

Video games have been a popular leisure activity among children, teenagers and young adults. However, with the availability of new consoles aimed at casual gamers, different target audiences have been addressed including elderly people. Today, video games have evolved with the emergence of motion sensing technology that uses body gestures as a controller. The purpose of this study is to identify the user experience on motion sensing video game among elderly in Malaysia context. There are some researches had been done on motion sensing game for elderly but none had been focusing on Malaysian elderly. Various studies had shown that these ageing or greying population are increasing in many developing countries including Malaysia. Thus, social as well as economic considerations suggest that they must be considered in the development of current and future technologies. This study focuses on usability testing. Observations and interviews with six participants in Kampung Felda Bukit Batu, Kulai, Johor were used in this study. The experience with gaming, usability issues, feedbacks and suggestions were covered in this study. From the usability testing it is found that some considerations need to be taken into account such as language barrier, gesture understanding and elderly physical condition. From the feedback of the elderly, it is suggested that bilingual option should be included and simplified interface are also taken into considerations. The results of this study will contribute for future research on elderly interaction with motion sensing technology.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank Allah SWT, because with His mercy I am able to complete my

project paper to fulfil requirements of the IT Project (SYS 798) course. This project

could not have been written without the assistance and guidance of Pn. Jamaliah

Taslim who not only served as my supervisor but also encouraged and challenged me

throughout the academic program.

I also would like to thank all participants who took part in this study. Without the

generous help of many people, it would have been very difficult for me to complete

this project. I thank them all.

Lokman Hakim bin Jamil

June 24, 2013

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics

Universiti Teknologi MARA

iii

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
ST	UDENT'S DECLARATION	i
	STRACT	ii
AC	CKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TA	BLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	vii
LIS	ST OF TABLES	viii
СН	HAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Questions	4
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Scope	4
1.6	Significance	5
1.7	Conclusion	5
СН	IAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Usability Testing	6
2.3	Elderly	7
2.4	Video Games	8
2.5	Motion Sensing Video Games	9
2.6	Elderly and Video Game	11
2.7	User Experience	12
2.8	Summary	13
СН	IAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Research Approach and Methodology	14

3.3	Prelin	16			
3.4	Usabi		16		
	3.4.1	Identify testing obje	ectives		17
	3.4.2	Identify testing appr	roach		17
	3.4.3		18		
	3.4.4		19		
	3.4.5		19		
	3.4.6	Ethical consideration	n		20
3.5	Usabil	ity Testing and Data	Collection Phase		20
	3.5.1	During testing			21
		3.5.1.1 Set-up equip	1.1 Set-up equipment and facilities		
		3.5.1.2 Brief	the	participants	21
		3.5.1.3 Pre-test			21
		3.5.1.4 Test			22
		3.5.1.5 Post-test			23
	3.5.2	After testing			23
		3.5.2.1 Thanking th	e participant		24
		3.5.2.2 Compile the	raw data		24
3.6	Data Analysis Phase				24
3.7	Documentation Phase			24	
3.8	Summ	ary			25
СН	APTE:	R FOUR: ANALYS	SIS AND RESULT		
4.1	Introd	uction			26
4.2	Usabil	lity Testing			26
4.3	The Result				27
	4.3.1	Pre-test results			27
	4.3.2	Test results			28
		4.3.2.1 Task 1			29
		4.3.2.2 Task 2			29
		4.3.2.3 Task 3			29
		4.3.2.4 Task 4			30
		4.3.2.5 Task 5			30